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DATE: February 26, 2008 

 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  March 17, 2008 

 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 

Sign Variance Applications 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated February 26, 2008 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended, and the requested six (6) Sign Variance Applications 

described in Appendices 1 to 6 to the Report, be adopted in 

accordance with the following: 

 

1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 

(a) Sign Variance Application 07-07620 

Ward 4 

GoodLife Fitness Club 

100 City Centre Drive 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit occupied 

by the business. 

 

(b) Sign Variance Application 07-07874 

Ward 5 

The Co-operators 

5600 Cancross Court 
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To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign with an area of 2.2% (25.2 sq. 

m. (271.3 sq. ft.)) of the building face on which the 

sign is located.  

 

 (c)  Sign Variance Application 07-07892 

Ward 5 

ProLogis 

200 Coutrney Park West 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign located on an exterior building 

wall which does not face a street or contain the 

main entrance for the public. 

 

 (d)  Sign Variance Application 08-00014 

Ward 5 

Winners 

650 Matheson Blvd. West 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit occupied 

by the business.  

 

(e) Sign Variance Application 07-07550 

Ward 5 

McDonald’s 

3510 Derry Road East 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) Two (2) pre-menu boards, and two (2) menu 

boards, with rotating panels. 

 

(ii) Two (2) menu boards with a sign area of 5.05 sq. m. 

(54.36 sq. ft.). 

 

  (iii) Three (3) directional signs with a height of 1.58 m. 

(5.17 ft.). 
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(f) Sign Variance Application 07-08374 

Ward 9 

Mizuki Grill - Teriyaki 

3021 Argentia Road 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 

building which does not face a parking lot or a 

driveway. 

 

 

BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 

opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 

maintained. 

 

 

COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received six (6) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 6) for approval by 

Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 

prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 

information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 

the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 

the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 

should or should not be granted. 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 

 

 

CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 

and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 

respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 

Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 

Planning Act. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  GoodLife Fitness Club 

 Appendix 1-1 to 1-7 
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 The Co-Operators 

 Appendix 2-1 to 2-5 

 

 ProLogis 

 Appendix 3-1 to 3-6 

 

Winners 

 Appendix 4-1 to 4-6 

 

 McDonald’s 

 Appendix 5-1 to 5-10 

 

 Mizuki Grill - Teriyaki 

 Appendix 6-1 to 6-6 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 Edward R. Sajecki 

 Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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  APPENDIX 1-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

February 26, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-07620 

 

RE: GoodLife Fitness Club 

 100 City Centre Drive, Ward 4 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(10) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 4(10) Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be located on the unit 

occupied by the business. 

One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit 

occupied by the business. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed fascia sign is located above the mall entrance which leads to the GoodLife Fitness 

Club.  

 

The proposed sign has been reduced in size from their first submission at the request of the 

Planning and Building Department (see applicant’s letter - Appendix 1-3). Although the sign is 

large, it is proportional to the size of the building and in keeping with other signs on the mall 

façade. The revised design is aligned with the entrance doors and with the adjacent façade 

coping.  The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a 

design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 2-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

February 26, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-07874 

 

RE: The Co-Operators 

 5600 Cancross Court – Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

Fascia signs located between the limits of the 

top floor or roof level, shall not be greater 

than 2% (22.6 sq. m. (243.3 sq. ft.)) of the 

building face on which the sign is located. 

One (1) fascia sign with an area of 2.2% (25.2 

sq. m. (271.3 sq. ft.)) of the building face on 

which the sign is located. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is for a slight increase in the sign area for the company’s fascia sign on 

their unit. The sign is in keeping with the design of the building façade. The Planning and 

Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 3-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

February 26, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-07892 

 

RE: ProLogis 

 200 Courtney Park West – Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

Permits a fascia sign on an exterior building 

wall facing a street and any other wall that 

does not face a street but which the main 

entrance for the public is located. 

One (1) fascia sign located on an exterior 

building wall which does not face a street or 

contain the main entrance for the public. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The variance is for a fascia sign above a secondary entrance door on the rear elevation of the 

building. The site is adjacent to undeveloped industrial lands and has little visual impact on the 

area. The Planning and Building Department therefore have no concerns with the proposed 

variance. 
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  APPENDIX 4-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

February 26, 2008 

 

FILE: 08-00014 

 

RE: Winners 

 650 Matheson Blvd. West – Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

A fascia sign must be located on the unit 

occupied by the business. 

One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit 

occupied by the business. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is for a fascia sign located on a wall which encloses the service area of 

Winners. This wall appears to be an extension of the unit and is designed similar to the rest of the 

building. The proposed sign is well designed and would have been permitted if the interpretation 

of the Sign By-law would have considered the wall as part of the unit occupied by Winners. In 

this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design 

perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 5-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

February 26, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-07550 

 

RE: McDonald's 

 3510 Derry Road East - Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to section 4, section 13 - table 5 and section 

18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended. 

 

Section 4 Proposed 

A animated sign is specifically prohibited.  Two (2) pre-menu boards, and two (2) menu 

boards, with rotating panels.  

Section 13 Table 5 Proposed 

A menu board shall have a maximum sign 

area of 4.1 sq. m. (44.13 sq. ft.).  

Two (2) menu board with a sign area of 5.05 

sq. m. (54.36 sq. ft.).  

Section 18 Proposed 

A directional sign shall have a maximum 

height of 1.2 m (3.94 ft.).  

Three (3) directional signs with a height of 

1.58 m (5.17 ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

1) The proposed variances are for two pre-menu boards and two menu boards, with rotating 

panels to display their breakfast and lunch menus. The site has two drive thru ordering 

lanes which necessitates the need for the two sets of menu boards.  

 

As the proposed signs are located internal to the site and have little impact along the 

adjacent streets, the Planning and Building finds the variances acceptable from a design 

perspective.  

 

2) The directional signs are to replace existing entrance signs for the site. The proposed 

variance is for an increase in height to accommodate the company’s logo and are similar 

to those signs which are been replaced. The Planning and Building Department have no 

design concerns with the variance and therefore find it to be acceptable. 

 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2008 PDC Signs\07-07550\01- REPORT.doc  

 

 



Rosdic
APPENDIX 5-2



Rosdic
APPENDIX 5-3



Rosdic
APPENDIX 5-4



DERRY 
RD E.

G
O
R
E
W
A
Y
 D
R
IV
E

Rosdic
NEW MCDONALDS' RESTAURANT

nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 5-5



nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 5-6



C            US

F-6-1.03

ILLUMINATED HIR MENU BOARD
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This sign intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of 
Article 600 of the National Electrical Code and / or other applicable local codes.
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  APPENDIX 6-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

February 26, 2008 

 

FILE: 07-8374 

 

RE: Mizuki Grill - Teriyaki 

 3021 Argentia Road  -  Ward  9 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

A fascia sign is permitted on the rear 

elevation of the building which faces a 

parking lot or driveway. 

One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 

building which does not face a parking lot or a 

driveway. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is for a fascia sign on the rear elevation of the unit which faces a corner 

gas station site. Due to the public exposure of the building through the gas station site, the City 

has previously granted variances for the fascia signs on the rear elevation of this building for the 

tenants. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from 

a design perspective. 
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